CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

RESOLUTION NO. 69-19

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION AND THE GRAND JUNCTION RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT AND THE REDLANDS SUBDISTRICT

The City of Grand Junction has provided fire and emergency medical services to the Grand Junction Rural Fire Protection District (GJRFPD) since 1944. In 2002 the Redlands sub-district was established separate from but wholly within the District for the purpose of assessing a separate, additional general operating mill levy to support the City's costs of constructing, operating and maintaining Fire Station 5. During those years the City and the GJRFPD have had various written agreements defining and describing service delivery and business relationships.

The 2008 agreement established that the City would provide emergency response services to the District/Subdistrict and in return the District/Subdistrict will pay to the City all revenue received minus an amount necessary for operating expenses.

The District/Sub-district have notified the City that they desire to standardize the mill levy between the District and Sub-district and intending to dissolve the Subdistrict at a mail ballot election to be held on May 5, 2020. The amendment to the 2008 agreement provides for continuation of emergency response service and maintains the service agreement if the voters approve dissolution of the Subdistrict.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado that the First Amendment to the 2008 Agreement Regarding Fire Protection Services Between the City of Grand Junction and the Grand Junction Rural Fire Protection District and the Redlands Subdistrict is hereby approved and shall be given full and immediate effect.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of November 2019.

Rick Taggart

Mayor and President of the City Council

ATTEST:

WWinkelman

Wanda Winkelmann City Clerk

